
 
 
 

 
Despatched: 28.12.12 

 

PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

08 January 2013 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room - Council Offices, Argyle Road 

 

AGENDA 

 
Membership: 

 
Chairman: Cllr. Fittock  Vice-Chairman: Cllr. Walshe 

Cllrs. Mrs. Bayley, Clark, Mrs. Cook, Davison, Dickins, Firth, Gaywood, Grint, London, 

McGarvey and Piper and one vacancy 

 

 

 

Apologies for Absence. 

 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 

 

 

 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 

November 2012. 

 

  

2. Declarations of interest   

 
 

 

 

 Any interests not already registered 

 

  

3. Grant Thornton Update  (Pages 7 - 34) 

 
Adrian Rowbotham 

Tel: 01732 

227153 
4. Formal Response or Consultation Requests from the 

Cabinet and/or Select Committees following matters 

referred by the Committee:  

 

(Pages 35 - 38) 

 
 

 

 

 a) 2013/14 Budget and Review of Service Plans 
(Response from Cabinet 6 December 2012) 

 

b) Property Review – Cobden Road Centre, Cobden 
Road, Sevenoaks (Response from Cabinet 6 

December 2012) 

 

c) Treasury Management Update (Response from 
Cabinet 6 December 2012) 

 

 

  

5. Actions from the last meeting of the Committee 

(attached)  

(Pages 39 - 40) 

 
 

 



 

 

6. Future Business, the Work Plan 2012/13 (attached) 

and the Forward Plan.  

(Pages 41 - 42) 

 
 

 

 

 Members will develop a schedule of work over the year to 

reflect the terms of reference of the Committee focussing 

on the Council's priorities for policy development. This 

includes opportunities to invite  other organisations who 

provide services in the District to provide information to 

the Committee and discuss issues of importance to the 

Community. 

 

  

7. Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter 2  (Pages 43 - 56) 

 
Bami Cole 

Tel: 01732 

227000 
8. Risk Management Update  (Pages 57 - 66) 

 
Bami Cole 

Tel: 01732 

227000 
9. Treasury Management Strategy 2013/14  (Pages 67 - 98) 

 
Roy Parsons 

Tel: 01732 

227204 
10. Budget Monitoring - November 2012 Figures  (Pages 99 - 

106) 

 

Adrian Rowbotham 

Tel: 01732 

227153 

 

 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain factual 

information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate Director or 

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 

 



 

13 

 

PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2012 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

  

Present: Cllr. Fittock (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Walshe (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Bayley, Clark, Mrs. Cook, Davison, Dickins, Firth, Gaywood, Grint, 

London, McGarvey and Piper 

 

 Cllrs. Mrs. Davison and Ramsay were also present. 

 

 

94. Minutes  

 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Performance and Governance 

Committee held on 18th September 2012, be approved and signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record. 

 

95. Declarations of interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

96. Audit Manager Questions (with no management present)  

 

By way of introduction, the Audit, Risk and Anti Fraud Manager outlined the 

arrangements that were  in place to enable Officers within the Council to raise concerns.  

The Council also had a Whistleblowing Policy and Procedure which enabled Officers to 

raise concerns anonymously. All whistleblowing concerns raised with internal audit were 

investigated and the results of the investigations reported to the Performance and 

Governance Committee. 

 

Any financial concerns identified by the audit process were reported to the Section 151 

Offic
[...]
ented Managers being present 

throughout the discussion.   

 

A Member suggested that it may be more efficient if this exercise was conducted at a 

time when the Audit Risk & Anti-Fraud Manager bought reports to committee, rather than 

for him to attend specially for this purpose.  

 

Resolved: That the Audit, Risk and Anti Fraud Manager be invited to address the 

Performance and Governance Committee without Managers present on an annual 

basis. 

 

97. Formal Response or Consultation Requests from the Cabinet and/or Select 

Committees following matters referred by the Committee:  

 

The report was noted. 

 

98. To receive the Minutes of the Finance Advisory Group for information.  

 

Members noted the Minutes of the meeting of the Finance Advisory Group held on 24 

October 2012. 

 

In response to a question regarding the Forward Programme, the Portfolio Holder for 

Finance and Value for Money reported that the Group regularly invited Heads of Service 

to the meeting to give Members the opportunity to review the financial performance of 

individual services. 

 

99. Actions from the last meeting of the Committee  

 

The completed actions were noted.  The Chairman reported that he had asked Officers to 

provide further information regarding contingency planning surrounding Council Tax 

increases when the budget setting process was considered by the Committee in January 

2013. 

 

100. Future Business, the Work Plan 2011/12 (attached) and the Forward Plan.  

 

The work plan was noted. 

Agenda Item 1

Page 2



Performance and Governance - 13 November 2012 

15 

 

101. Annual Complaints Monitoring Report  

 

The Committee considered a report providing an update regarding customer complaints 

and feedback monitoring for the year 2011/12.  The report also included information 

from the Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual Letter. 

 

The Chairman reported that local ward Members were made aware of any complaints if 

complainants pr
[...]
ld do 

their best to identify comparative data.   

 

Resolved: That  

 

a) the report be noted; and  

 

b) the Committee review suggested performance indicators before they are 

approved by Cabinet in the new municipal year. 

 

103. Property Review - Cobden Road Centre, Cobden Road, Sevenoaks  

 

The Committee considered a report recommending to Cabinet that the Cobden Road 

Centre in Sevenoaks be sold on the open market by auction. 

 

The Professional Services Manager introduced the report and explained to the 

Committee that the cost of the property to the Council in terms of maintenance and 

security was increasing each year.  It was unlikely that voluntary organisations would be 

able to afford the level of rent that would be required and putting the property on the 

market opened it up to a much wider market.  

 

Following discussions Members agreed that that the most appropriate way forward was 

to sell the property on the open market as soon as possible.  The Committee was told 

Agenda Item 1

Page 4



Performance and Governance - 13 November 2012 

17 

 

that a reserve price would be placed on the property and that the legal pack for auction 

would details any constrains imposed as a result of the conservation area. 

 

Resolved: That it be RECOMMENDED to Cabinet that the Cobden Road Centre, 

Sevenoaks be declared surplus to the Council’s requirements and sold on the 

open market by auction. 

 

104. Treasury Management Update  

 

The Committee considered a report which provided details of recent developments in the 

financial markets and changes to credit ratings.  In February 2012, Members approved 

the Investment Strategy as part of the budget setting process.  During consideration of 

the Strategy Members were advised that, given the economic climate, the Strategy would 

need to be monitored and reviewed during the year. 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Value for Money asked the Committee to consider widening the 

datab
[...]


liquidation of the market  operator, Heads of Service together with members of the 

Finance Team had been carrying out a more in-depth analysis of the budgets for the 

October monitoring to give confidence that the Council’s financial position would remain 

positive at the end of the year. 

 

A Member queried why income from car parking was not considered to be a risk.  In  

response the Group Manager – Financial Services explained that the reduced income 

had been built into the budget forecast and it would be considered a risk if the reduction 

had not been built in. 

 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 

 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.14 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 6



 

GRANT THORNTON UPDATE 

Performance and Governance Committee - 8 January 2013 

Report of the: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources 

Status: For Information 

Key Decision: No  

This report supports the Key Aim of effective management of Council resources. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Head of Service Group Manager Financial Services – Adrian Rowbotham 

Recommendation to Performance and Governance Committee:  That the report be noted. 

Introduction 

1 Andy Mack, from Grant Thornton, would like the opportunity to present the 

following items to Members: 

• The effects of the change from the Audit Commission to Grant Thornton as 

the Council’s external auditors. 

• Planned audit fee for 2012/13 (Appendix A). 

• The Grant Thornton document: Towards a tipping point? (Appendix B). 

Grant Thornton 

2 Grant Thornton were appointed as the Council’s external auditor to replace the 

Audit Commission with effect from 1 November 2012.  This followed a 

procurement exercise to outsource the work of the Commission’s in-house audit 

practice into five year regional contracts. 

Planned audit fee for 2012/13 

3 The Council’s scale fee for 2012/13 is £56,641.  Members will be pleased to see 

that this is a reduction of 4
[...]
red only as a guide. No responsibility can be accepted  

by us for loss occasioned to any person acting or refraining from acting as a result of any material in this publication.

www.grant-thornton.co.uk

EPI957

Agenda Item 3

Page 34



FORMAL RESPONSE OR CONSULTATION REQUESTS FROM THE CABINET AND/OR 

SELECT COMMITTEES FOLLOWING MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COMMITTEE 

a) 2013/14 Budget and Review of Service Plans (Response from Cabinet 6 

December 2012) 

69. Budget Update  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Value for Money introduced a report setting out the 

progress made in preparing the 2013/14 budget and providing Members with an update 

on key financial information.  The Cabinet would make its final recommendation on the 

budget at its meeting on 7th February 2013, after taking into account any updated 

information available at that date. 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Value for Money reported that a list of growth and 

savings items resulting in net growth of £160,000 had been presented to the Select 

Committees who recommend that these items be included in the budget.  Uncertainty 

over two major funding streams remained.  Provisional Government Support figures were 

not expected until 19th December and the Council would need to decide on the level of 

Council Tax for 2013/14 following the Government’s announcement of another freeze 

grant being offered and a cap being set at 2%. 

 

Due to these uncertainties, a further report will be presented to Cabinet in January which 

would hopefully contain a more complete picture including whether further savings would 

be required. 

 

The Group Manager – Financial Services highlighted that whilst the Government 

settlement was not expected until 19th December, this date was by no means confirmed 

and there could be further delays in the process.  There had been no further information 

as to what the reduction in funding was likely to be.  Members noted that there was a 

statutor
[...]
ix E be noted; 

 

(b) Officers and Portfolio Holders be requested to investigate further proposed 

solutions for the £160,000 budget shortfall. 

 

b) Property Review – Cobden Road Centre, Cobden Road, Sevenoaks (Response from 

Cabinet 6 December 2012) 

58. Property Review - Cobden Road Centre, Sevenoaks  

 
Members considered a report recommending that the Cobden Road Centre in Sevenoaks 

be sold on the open market by auction.  It was noted that the report had previously been 

considered by the Finance Advisory Group and Performance and Governance Committee. 

 

The Professional Services Manager reported that a Planning Statement would be 

provided for the auction and the Statement would outline the conservation particulars.  

The next auction would close on 7th January 2013, the auction would take place on 4th 

February 2013 and the process should be completed by March 2013. 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Value for Money  reported that a local resident had 

attended the Finance Advisory Group meeting and had supported the proposals outlined. 

 

Members thanked the Professional Services Manager for the work that he had 

undertaken in preparing for the sale of the property. 

 

Resolved: That the Cobden Road Centre, Sevenoaks be declared surplus to the 

Council’s requirements and sold on the open market by auction. 

 

c) Treasury Management Update (Response from Cabinet 6 December 2012) 

60. Treasury Management Update  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Value for Money introduced a report giving details of 

recent developments in the financial markets and changes to credit ratings, fulfilling the 

Agenda Item 4

Page 36



reporting requirements of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 

(CIPFA) Code of Practice for Treasury Management.  In addition to this, the report also 

included an update on the Council’s Icelandic bank investments.   

 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Value for Money reported
[...]
  Asset Management 

Property Review 

Update 

 

 

Performance 

Management 

 Performance Report  End of Year Results Performance Report Performance Report 

Other Finance Advisory 

Board Minutes (if met) 

Finance Advisory 

Board Minutes (if met) 

Finance Advisory 

Board Minutes (if met) 

Finance Advisory 

Board Minutes (if met) 

Annual Complaints 

Monitoring Report 

Finance Advisory 

Board Minutes (if met) 

 

A
genda Item

 6

P
age 42



  

PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 8 JANUARY 2013 

Internal Audit Progress Report – Quarter 2 

Report of the: Director of Corporate Resources 

Status: For Decision 

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Head of Service Group Manager Financial Services – Adrian Rowbotham  

Recommendations:   

That this Committee note the contents of the report and the progress made by the audit 

team in delivering the 2012/13 Annual Internal Audit Plan 

Introduction 

1 This report provides details of the progress of the Internal Audit Team in delivering the 

Annual Internal Audit Plan 2012/13 and outcomes of final reports issued since the 

meeting of the committee in September 2012. 

Summary of Issues in Report: 

2    A summary of progress made towards achieving the assurance requirement is attached 

as Appendix A to this report. Appendix B provides a brief summary of each final audit 

reports issued since the September meeting of the committee. Appendix C sets out the 

descriptions of the audit opinions for audit reviews. 

3 Appendix A sets out progress to end of November 2012 against each audit in the 

Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2012/13, approved by the Performance and Governance 

Committee on 30 March 2012. Members may note that seven planned reviews have 

been finalised to date, with a further nine work in progress. Thus a total of 16 reviews 

have either been completed or have commenced from this year’s annual plan. This 
[...]
 foreseeable risks. Compliance with the risk management 

process is considered to be good and no significant or material errors 

or omissions were found. 

 

Satisfactory Controls exist to enable the achievement of service objectives, obtain 

good corporate governance, and reduce significant foreseeable risks. 

However, occasional instances of failure to comply with the control 

process were identified and opportunities still exist to reduce potential 

risks. 

 

Adequate Controls are in place and to varying degrees are complied with but 

there are gaps in the control process, which weaken the system and 

leave the Council exposed to some minor risks.  There is therefore, a 

need to introduce some additional controls and improve compliance 

with existing controls to reduce the risk to the Council. 

 

Unsatisfactory Controls are considered insufficient with the absence of at least one 

critical control mechanism. There is also a need to improve compliance 

with existing controls, and errors and omissions have been detected.  

Failure to improve controls leaves the Council exposed to significant 

risk, which could lead to major financial loss, embarrassment, or failure 

to achieve key service objectives. 

 
Unacceptable Controls are generally weak or non-existent, leaving the system open to 

abuse or error. A high number of key risks remain unidentified and 

therefore, unmanaged. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



 

PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 8 JANUARY 2013 

Risk Management Update 

Report of the: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources 

Status: For Consideration 

Executive Summary:  This report provides Members with an update on the progress of 

implementing the Council’s revised risk management framework, following the meeting of 

this Committee in June, at which Members were informed of plans to refresh and revise 

the framework. 

This report supports the 
[...]
d out by Officers during the 

first quarter of 2013/14, on completion of their service plans. 

Key Implications 

Financial 

23 None 

Community Impact and Outcomes 

24 A robust risk management process enhances the Council’s ability to minimise 

waste and improve efficiency and to deliver better services and outcomes for the 

community. 

Legal, Human Rights etc.  

25 None 

Resource (non-financial) 

26 None 

Agenda Item 8

Page 60



  

Value For Money 

27 A robust risk management process will enhance the Council’s ability to minimise 

waste and inefficiencies whilst maximising value for money.  

Equality Impacts  

 
Consideration of impacts under the Public Sector Equality Duty: 

Question Answer Explanation / Evidence 

a. Does the decision being made 

or recommended through this 

paper have potential to 

disadvantage or discriminate 

against different groups in the 

community? 

No There are no equality impacts arising from 

this report.  

b. Does the decision being made 

or recommended through this 

paper have the potential to 

promote equality of 

opportunity? 

No 

c. What steps can be taken to 

mitigate, reduce, avoid or 

minimise the impacts 

identified above? 

  

 

RISK ASSESSMENT STATEMENT 

28 This report highlights the steps being taken to implement the Council’s risk 

management strategy and framework.  Strategic risks are being actively managed 

and where appropriate mitigating controls are in place or being developed to 

minimise threats whilst maximising available opportunities. 

 

Appendices Appendix A – Strategic Risk Register 

Background Papers: None  

Contact Officer(s): Bami Cole, Ext. 01322 343023 

Lee Banks, Ext. 7161 

Dr. Pav Ramewal 

Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources  

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



SDC - SIMPLIFYING RISK MANAGEMENT  

Risk-on-a-page!   

PROCESS OVERVIEW 

 

• Identify key Strategic or Service objectives and
[...]
changes in legislation  4x2 Medium 8 
 

SR 14 
Adjusting to a changing economic 

environment 

Failure to ensure arrangements are in place to respond effectively 

to changes in the economic climate. Minimising negative impacts 

and maximising benefits.  

4x2 Medium 8 
 

SR 15 Competitive service performance 
Failure to ensure Council services, including shared services are 

high performing, cost effective and fit for purpose  
4x2 Medium 8 

 

SR 12 National and Local Politics 

The risk of failure to identify opportunities and challenges in the 

Coalition Governments national agenda, including the impact on the 

local political climate  

5x1 Low 5 
 

 

  

A
genda Item

 8

P
age 66



TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2013/14 

Performance and Governance Committee – 8 January 2013 

Report of the: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources 

Status: For Decision 

Also considered by: Finance Advisory Group - 23 January 2013 

Cabinet - 7 February 2013 

Council - 19 February 2013 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary: The Local Government Act 2003 (the Act) and supporting 

regulations requires the Council to ‘have regard to’ the Prudential Code and to set 

Prudential Indicators for the next three years to ensure that the Council’s capital 

investment plans are affordable, prudent and sustainable. 

The Act therefore requires the Council to set out its treasury strategy for borrowing and to 

prepare an Annual Investment Strategy (as required by investment guidance issued 

subsequent to the Act). This sets out the Council’s policies for managing its investments 

and for giving priority to the security and liquidity of those investments. 

Members’ particular attention is drawn to paragraphs 57-59 of the report, which deal 

with changes to the investment criteria in the light of recent credit rating downgrades. 

This report supports the Key Aim of effective management of Council resources. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Head of Ser
[...]
d from, by 

officers should ratings change in accordance with this policy. 

Other Creditworthiness Issues 

57. The Council’s current investment policy further limits the one proposed by Sector 

as follows:- 

Agenda Item 9

Page 78



a. Maximum investment period of 1 year. 

b. Investments are limited to 25% of the total fund to any single institution or 

institutions within a group of companies. 

c. Total investments in any one foreign country are limited to 15% of the total 

fund. 

d. Investments are limited to £5m per counterparty excluding call accounts and 

£6m including call accounts. 

e. UK-based institutions to be used as a first preference. 

58. In the last cycle of meetings, officers have suggested a change to some of these 

limits in order to provide more flexibility when placing investments and to take 

greater advantage of the better rates offered by the nationalised or semi-

nationalised UK banks. The proposal for the 2013/14 investment policy is as 

follows: 

a. Maximum investment period of 1 year. 

b. Investments are limited to 40% of the total fund to any single institution or 

institutions within a group of companies 

c. Total investments in any one foreign country are limited to 15% of the total 

fund, but UK-based institutions to be used as first preference.. 

d. Investments are limited to £5m per counterparty excluding call accounts and 

£6m including call accounts except for Lloyds Banking Group plc and Royal 

Bank of Scotland Group plc, where the limits will be £8m for each with no 

distinction between fixed deposits and call accounts. 

e. If the Council’s own banker, Barclays, falls below Sector’s minimum credit 

rating requirements, it will nevertheless continue to be used, although 

balances will be minimised in both monetary size and duration. 

f. Building societies that do not meet Sector’s minimum credit rating 

requirements will nevertheless be included provided they have assets in 

excess of £9bn. At the 
[...]
age 106

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Grant Thornton Update
	Item 03 - Grant Thornton Update - Appendix A
	Item 03 - Grant Thornton Update - Appendix B

	4 Formal Response or Consultation Requests from the Cabinet and/or Select Committees following matters referred by the Committee:
	5 Actions from the last meeting of the Committee (attached)
	6 Future Business, the Work Plan 2012/13 (attached) and the Forward Plan.
	7 Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter 2
	Item 07 -2nd Quarter Progress of Internal Audit Plan 2012-13 - Appendix A
	Item 07 - 2nd Quarter Internal Audit Report - Appendix B
	Item 07 - 2nd Quarter Progress of Internal Audit Plan Report - Appendix C

	8 Risk Management Update
	Item 08 - Risk Management Update - Appendix A
	Item 08 - Risk Management Update - Appendix B

	9 Treasury Management Strategy 2013/14
	Item 09 - Treasury Management Strategy 2013-14 Appendix A
	Item 09 - Treasury Management Strategy 2013-14 Appendix B
	Item 09 - Treasury Management Strategy 2013-14 Appendix C
	Item 09 - Treasury Management Strategy 2013-14 Appendices D to G.docx

	10 Budget Monitoring - November 2012 Figures
	Item 10 - Budget Monitoring Nov 12




Minutes of the meeting


 

19 

 

PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2013 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Fittock (Chairman) (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Walshe (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Bayley, Clark, Mrs. Cook, Davison, Dickins, Firth, London, 

McGarvey and Piper 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Gaywood and Grint 

 

 Cllrs. Mrs. Davison and Ramsay were also present. 

 

106. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Performance and Governance 

Committee held on 13 November  2012, be approved and signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record. 

 

107. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 

108. Grant Thornton Update  

 

The Chairman welcomed Andy Mack, District Auditor and Geoffrey Banister, the new 

Engagement Manager, from Grant Thornton.  The District Auditor jointly presented the 

Audit Fee letter and the Grant Thornton document entitled ‘Towards a tipping point?’. 

In response to questions he reported that the document had been written following the 

audit of fifty authorities by Grant Thornton last year, but in a year’s time it would be taken 

from a sample of around 200 authorities.  He would check the information with regard to 

the report stating it was only a sample of 24 authorities and did not differentiate 

between the ‘type’ of authority though on this occasion it was predominately district 

councils.  He noted that it may be worth distinguishing next time. It was noted that there 

was no intention to name and shame, not without agreement of the relevant authority, 

the annual audit letter remained the feedback to the public.  The point of the document 

was to highlight the importance of financial management and he recommended that 

Members review and consider it.  It was agreed that the Finance Advisory Board would be 

better placed to do this.  He explained that the fee was priced on the Council producing 

good accurate accounts, maintaining good practices and working papers, otherwise the 

fee would have to be reviewed.  Grant Thornton was the fifth largest audit firm with the 

most up to date technology and economies of scale.  The price was fixed for five years. 



Performance and Governance - 8 January 2013 

20 

 

A Member asked whether the report was necessary, the District Auditor replied that all 

the work was necessary for the Value for Money conclusion which required financial 

standing analysis.  The onus was on Grant Thornton to produce something of value. 

The Committee welcomed the reduction of 40% in the audit fee and requested that 
the work falling out of the “Tipping Point” document did not cause the Council any 
additional burden or expense. 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that there were no adverse equality impacts arising from this report. 

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

 

109. Formal Response or Consultation Requests from the Cabinet and/or Select 

Committees following matters referred by the Committee:  

 
a) 2013/14 Budget and Review of Service Plans (Response from Cabinet 6 

December 2012) 

 

b) Property Review – Cobden Road Centre, Cobden Road, Sevenoaks (Response 

from Cabinet 6 December 2012) 

 

c) Treasury Management Update (Response from Cabinet 6 December 2012) 

 
The responses were noted.  The Group Manager – Financial Planning report that a 

balanced draft budget would be presented to Cabinet on 10 January 2013. 

 

110. Actions from the last meeting of the Committee (attached)  

 
The completed actions were noted.   

 

111. Future Business, the Work Plan 2012/13 (attached) and the Forward Plan.  

 
It was noted that there would be a Benefits Fraud Annual Update presented at the next 

meeting, and that the Treasury Management Strategy being considered was 2013/14 

and not 2012/13 as listed on the workplan. 

 

112. Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter 2  

 

The Audit, Risk and Anti Fraud Manager’s report provided details of the progress of the 

Internal Audit Team in delivering the Annual Internal Audit Plan 2012/13 and outcomes 

of final reports issued since the meeting of the committee in September 2012. 

Members felt that with reference to the deferral of the Housing review it was potentially 

the right time to carry out an Audit.  However The Audit, Risk and Anti Fraud Manager 

explained that it was normal practice to wait until things had settled down when a front 

line service is undergoing changes, in order to minimise disruption to service delivery.  

The Sale of Assets review was no longer needed because a potential proposal from 

Sencio had been shelved. 



Performance and Governance - 8 January 2013 

21 

 

Concern was expressed that of the four reports finalised during the period, there was 

only one review with a ‘good’ result.  Members’ attention was brought to the Audit 

Opinion definitions which showed that all of the reports issued were in the top three 

categories. With reference to the review of Information Management, the Director of 

Corporate Resources and Deputy Chief Executive said the result had been disappointing 

and mainly due to storage at London Road.  However lessons had been learnt, and he 

hoped to see significant improvement in this area.   

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that there were no adverse equality impacts arising from the report. 

 

Resolved:  That the contents of the report and the progress made by the audit 

team in delivering the 2012/13 Annual Internal Audit Plan, be noted. 

 

113. Risk Management Update  

 
The report provided Members with an update on the progress of implementing the 

Council’s revised risk management framework following the meeting in June, when 

Members were informed of plans to refresh and revise the framework.   

 

Members congratulated the Audit, Risk and Anti Fraud Manager for arranging the free 

risk management training for Members. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that there were no adverse equality impacts arising from the report. 

 

Resolved:  That the contents of the report be noted. 

 

114. Treasury Management Strategy 2013/14  

 

The Local Government Act 2003 (the Act) and supporting regulations required the 

Council to ‘have regard to’ the Prudential Code and to set Prudential Indicators for the 

next three years to ensure that the Council’s capital investment plans were affordable, 

prudent and sustainable.  The Act required the Council to set out its treasury strategy for 

borrowing and to prepare an Annual Investment Strategy (as required by investment 

guidance issued subsequent to the Act). The report set out the Council’s policies for 

managing its investments and for giving priority to the security and liquidity of those 

investments. 

Members’ attention was drawn to paragraphs 57-59 of the report, which dealt with 

changes to the investment criteria in the light of recent credit rating downgrades.  

Paragraph 58 set out officer’s proposals for the 2013/14 investment policy.  Members 

agreed with the proposals in general, but expressed great concern with regards to 

increasing the limits of investments to 40% of the total fund to any single institution or 

institutions within a group of companies.  Some Members felt that it should remain at 

25% or possibly increase to 30%.  A Member was nervous of Building Societies.   

 

In response to a question on longer term investments, the Principal Accountant reported 

that advice received recommended against investments for longer than three months, 



Performance and Governance - 8 January 2013 

22 

 

except in the cases of semi-nationalised banks and public authorities where up to one 

year was recommended.  This was in line with what neighbouring authorities were doing. 

 

It was agreed that these concerns should be referred to the Finance Advisory Group. 

 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that there were no adverse equality impacts arising from the report. 

 

Resolved:  That the concerns expressed above be drawn to the attention of the 

Finance Advisory Group. 

 

115. Budget Monitoring - November 2012 Figures  

 
Members considered the budget monitoring figures to date and noted the favourable 

year end forecast.   

 

In response to questions the Group Manager – Financial Services stated that the 

shortfall in Direct Services would be covered by savings elsewhere within the Council.  

Members were advised that the services causing this situation areas were going to be 

reviewed.  At this time there was no budget assumption that the service would be cut.  It 

was noted that Pest Control was not a statutory service.  A Member expressed great 

concern that there was a fixed contract for this service 

 

Action 1:  Group Manager – Financial Planning, to check the details of the 

contract with the Head of Environmental and Operational Services. 

 

The Director of Corporate Resources and Deputy Chief Executive explained that  a 

reasonable length contract had needed to be offered in order for the service to be viable.  

All contracts had to be looked at individually.  Pest Control would be going to Social 

Affairs Select Committee as part of the review process, in the near future.  Councillor 

Firth requested a full and comprehensive answer be given to the question as to which 

Committee was responsible for contract lengths and service standards.  The Director of 

Corporate Resources and Deputy Chief Executive advised that this responsibility 

stretched across this, all the Select Committees with final responsibility resting with 

Cabinet.  Members requested further details such as the number of similar contracts and 

whether they were commercially competitive.  

 

Action 2:  The details requested and procurement guidelines be reported at a 

future meeting. 

 

Members discussed length and content of reports and appendices and reduction of 

printing costs.  The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Value for Money advised that he 

would be looking at the committee structure and reducing the number of meetings. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that there were no adverse equality impacts arising from the report. 

 

 



Performance and Governance - 8 January 2013 

23 

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.50 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 


